Merger reserve (Note 36(a)) (37,338)   (37,338)   (37,338)
Currency translation reserve (Note 36(b)) 1,635   1,507   (596)
Other reserves (Note 36(c)) 23,917   23,917   33,667

(11,786)   (11,914)   (4,267)

Company

Composition:
Other reserves (Note 36(c)) -   -   9,750

Reserves are non-distributable.

The movement of reserves are as follows:

(a) Merger reserve

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

Beginning and end of financial year (37,338)   (37,338)

(b) Currency translation reserve

2024 2023
$’000 $’000

(Restated)

At the beginning of the financial year
- As previously reported 1,486   (599)
- Prior year adjustment (Note 44) 21   3
At the beginning of the financial year, restated 1,507   (596)

164   2,229
Less: Non-controlling interests (36)   (126)

128   2,103
End of financial year 1,635   1,507

(c) Other reserves

2024 2023 2024 2023
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Beginning of financial year 23,917   33,667   -   9,750
Subscription of ordinary shares of
   the Company pursuant to the private
   placement pending for

 allotment (Note 35(b)) -   9,750   -   9,750
Issuance of ordinary shares of the

Company pursuant to Private
Placement (Note 35(b)) -   (19,500)   -   (19,500)

End of financial year 23,917   23,917   -   -

The merger reserve represents the difference between the consideration paid and the share capital of the
subsidiaries acquired under common control.

Net currency translation differences of financial statements of
   foreign subsidiaries and associated company

 Group  Company

 Group

 Group

96

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

mm2 Asia Ltd.  Annual Report 20241 4 6

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

[…]

$5,757,000, were not charged out in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. As a result, the effect of
this was reversed out from other current assets and recognised in the accumulated losses of the Group.

Over the past financial years, the Group had entered into agreements to invest in films and entertainment events.
Under the provisions of these agreements, the Group is entitled to share certain percentage of the net profits or loss
generated by the respective films and entertainment events, in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in
the agreements. Therefore, management had reassessed and recognised these investments in films and
entertainment events as financial assets at FVPL.

119

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

mm2 Asia Ltd.  Annual Report 2024 1 6 9

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

44 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Group $'000 $'000 $'000

1 April 2022

Consolidation statement of financial position
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 102,894   1,415   104,309
Investments in films and entertainment events,

at FVPL (Note 16) -   4,555   4,555
Other current assets 83,459   (10,819)   72,640
Income tax receivables 407   980   1,387

Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 237,086   (2,069)   235,017
Film rights (Note 25) 28,678   30   28,708
Film intangibles and film inventories 20,277   (20,277)   -
Film intangibles (Note 26) -   1,110   1,110
Investments in films and entertainment events,

at FVPL (Note 16) -   21,711   21,711

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 91,723   607   92,330
Current income tax liabilities 2,279   164   2,443

Equity
Reserves (4,270)   3   (4,267)
Accumulated losses (46,677)   (1,624)   (48,301)
Non-controlling interests 42,337   (2,514)   39,823

31 March 2023

Consolidation statement of financial position
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 98,573   1,137   99,710
Investments in films and entertainment events,

at FVPL (Note 16) -   4,504   4,504
Other current assets 115,357   (10,759)   104,598
Income tax receivables 247   980   1,227

Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 46,147   (1,817)   44,330
Film rights (Note 25) 23,584   15   23,599
Film intangibles and film inventories 20,267   (20,267)   -
Film intangibles (Note 26) -   1,014   1,014
Investments in films and entertainment events,

at FVPL (Note 16) -   21,895   21,895

Current liabilities
Current income tax liabilities 1,068   164   1,232

Equity
Reserves (11,935)   21   (11,914)
Accumulated losses (167,131)   (890)   (168,021)
Non-controlling interests 40,070   (2,593)   37,477

The effect of the abovementioned adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023 and 1
April 2022, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows for the financial
year ended 31 March 2023 are as follows:

120

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024

mm2 Asia Ltd.  Annual Report 20241 70

mm2 Asia Ltd. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2024
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

44 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Group $'000 $'000 $'000

31 March 2023

Consolidation statement of comprehensive income
Revenue 134,285   (873)   133,412
Cost of sales (106,611)   1,422   (105,189)
Administrative expenses (15,324)   109   (15,215)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
- Currency translation differences arising from

consolidation - gains 2,085   18   2,103

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
- Currency translation differences arising from

consolidation - gains 125   1   126

Consolidation statement of cash flows
Cash flow provided by operating activities
Net loss for the financial year (122,455)   654   (121,801)
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,691   (58)   1,633
Amortisation of film intangible and film inventories 2,036   (2,036)   -
Amortisation of film intangible -   549   549
Loss on fair value changes in investment in films and

entertainment event, at FVPL, net -   512   512
Unrealised currency translation losses 4,326   1   4,327
Film intangibles and film inventories (1,265)   1,265   -
Film intangibles -   (169)   (169)
Investments in films and entertainment events, at FVPL -   (1,063)   (1,063)

45 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

(i) Purchase Consideration
$’000

Cash paid to Vendor 308
Cash paid to Elliot Communication's for subscription of new shares 389
Total purchase consideration 697

Details of the consideration paid and the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and the non-controlling interests